SESSION LAWS

membership in the public employees retirement association, due to membership in any religious organization which has been organized five years or more as of January 1, 1963, and whose customs, rites or religious belief forbids their membership in any public retirement association, providing such persons file an application stating the applicable provisions of their religious organization, and waive all claims for retirement benefits in their fund.

Approved May 1, 1963.

CHAPTER 441-S. F. No. 1630

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of certain municipal and probate judges; providing that salaries and salary increases hereafter set are temporary and shall expire on June 30, 1965 in certain cases.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Municipal and probate judges; salaries. Any act fixing or increasing the salaries of a judge of the probate court or the judge or special judge of a municipal court enacted after the effective date of this section is a temporary act and the salaries fixed thereby shall terminate on June 30, 1965 unless such subsequent act expressly provides that the provisions of this section are not applicable thereto.

Sec. 2. The provisions of section 1 shall not apply to the judges of municipal court in a city of the first class or to the judges of the probate court in a county having a city of the first class.

Sec. 3. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment and shall expire on June 30, 1965.

Approved May 1, 1963.

<u>.</u> م

CHAPTER 442-S. F. No. 1703

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the city of South St. Paul; providing for salaries for the mayor and councilmen thereof; repealing Laws 1961, Chapters 24 and 464.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.